Unofficial Copy 1997 Regular Session G2 7lr2899

CF 7lr2900

CF /Ir2900		
By: Delegates Rzepkowski and M. Burns Introduced and read first time: February 17, 1997 Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters		
Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: March 19, 1997		
	CHAPTER	
1 AN	ACT concerning	
2	Maryland Aviation Commission - Members	
3 FOF	R the purpose of increasing the number of voting members to the Maryland Aviation	
4	Commission; providing that at least one member of the Commission shall be a	
5	resident of a certain legislative district geographic area; and generally relating to the	
6	Maryland Aviation Commission.	
7 BY	repealing and reenacting, without amendments,	
8	Article - Transportation	
9	Section 5-201(a)	
10	Annotated Code of Maryland	
11	(1993 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)	
12 BY	repealing and reenacting, with amendments,	
13	Article - Transportation	
14	Section 5-201(c)	
15	Annotated Code of Maryland	
16	(1993 Replacement Volume and 1996 Supplement)	
17	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF	
18 MA	ARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:	
19	Article - Transportation	
20 5-2	01.	
21	(a) There is a Maryland Aviation Commission.	

(c) (1) The Commission shall consist of [nine] 10 voting members:

22

2

11 October 1, 1997.

1 2	(i) [Eight] NINE appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate; and
3	(ii) The Secretary of Transportation, who shall be the Chairman of the Commission.
5 6	(2) The Secretary of Business and Economic Development shall serve as a nonvoting ex officio Commission member.
	(3) AT LEAST ONE MEMBER OF THE COMMISSION APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR SHALL BE A RESIDENT OF THE 32ND LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.
10	SECTION 2 AND RE IT FURTHER ENACTED. That this Act shall take effect